Wisconsin law.
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9 CEMETERY BOARD CB 5.05

Chapter CB 5

APPROVAL OF ALTERNATIVE CARE INVESTMENT FUNDS

CB5.02 Intent. CB5.04 Criteria.
CB5.03 Definitions. CB 5.05 Procedures.

Note: Chapter RL 54 as it existed on April 30, 1994 was repealed and a new chap (2) A cemetery authority shaltonsider diversification of
e e Y b e er i s oy fvesiments.No cemetery authority may purchaseotherwise
SPS54 was epealed and Chapter CB 5 was eated effective Septemberl, 2012, investin one of the instruments in sut) (a)to (c) if the percent
Register August 2012 No. 680 ageof the care fund invested in the instruments sold by a specific
orporation,governmental unit, or financial institution immedi
tely after such purchase or investmuiilt exceed 50 percent of

ﬁhetotal market value dahe care fund, except for investments in

CB 5.02 Intent. The intent of this chapter is to ensure th
cemeteryauthorities that are requirad register with the board
maintainintact the principal amount in care funds in order to ge :
eratesuficient income to maintain cemeteries in perpetuity an "gu_aranteed be.the Unltfed States governmamd, except for
to ensure that cemeteries iridtbnsin do not become a financiall!ly insured certificates of deposit in siib) (c).
burdento taxpayers.It is also the intent to prohibit thefikrs, (3) No cemetery authority may invest in any entity or eom
trusteesand the immediate family of the cemetery authority frorpanyin which anofficer or trustee of the cemetery authority is a
directly profiting from the investments that are made by and @hareholdewho beneficially owns, holds, or has the power to
behalfof it. vote 5 percent or more of any class of securities issued by the

History: CR 12-021 cr. Register August 2012 No. 68@&ff. 9-1-12. entity or company

(4) No cemetery authority may invest in any entity or eom
panyin which a spouse or child ah oficer or trustee of the ceme
tery authority orother family member who receives one-half of
his or her support from anfater or trustee is a shareholder who
beneficially owns, holds or has the power to vote 5 percent or
moreof any class of securities issued by the entity or company

History: CR 12-021 cr. Register August 2012 No. 68G&ff. 9-1-12.

CB 5.03 Definitions. As used in this chapter:

(1) “Alternative investment” means the use of cdumds
receivedfrom the sale of cemetery lots bg@metery authority to
purchasenvestment instruments, rather than depositingtre
fundsin a financial institution under $57.19 Stats., or with the
treasureof the county or city in which the cemetery is located.

(2) “Carefunds” has the meaning given in167.061 (1m)

Stats. ) ) CB 5.05 Procedures. (1) An officer, a trustee who has
(3) “Board” means the cemetery board. been elected pursuattt s. 157.062 Stats., or a certified public
History: CR 12-021 cr. Register August 2012 No. 6§(ff. 9-1-12. accountangcting on behalf of the cemetery authority shall file an
CB5.04 Criteria. (1) A cemetery authority shall give due affidavit with the board which identifiethe class and amount of

consideration to both long term and short term cash flow need§ftfhinvestment and certifies that each investment is in-com
selectingalternative investments. The following classes of alteP/lancewith the criteria in sCB 5.04
nativeinvestments are permissible: (2) If the afidavit submitted to the board pursuant to gab.

(a) Corporate bonds or bonds or other instruments of indebtdigts investments in classes other than those describeddB s.
nessissued or guaranteed by governmental units in the United4 (1) (a)to(d), the afidavit shall be accompanied byaitten
Statesprovided that the bonds or instruments of indebtedness atatemenby a licensed investment advisor or a licersslrities
ratedAA or above by Standard & Pdsror by Moodys Investor brokerstating his or her belief that such investments will provide
Services. Once one or more of these instruments drops belovsafetyequal to or greater than the investment classes described in
A rating and remains below that rating for 2 consecufigters, s.CB 5.04 (1) (aYo (d).
the cemetery authority shall divest those instruments within 180 (3) If the investment proposal meets the criteria set forth in s.

daysor proceed under pae). CB 5.04 theboard may issue a letter of approval. A decision by

_(b) Publicly traded preferred or common stofkegulated Ui the board not to approve an alternatiiezestment may be
lities in theUnited States whose debt is rated AA or above by Staghpealedinder chSPS 1

dards& Poor's or by Moodys Investor Services. Once the debt L . .
rating of the issuing utility drops below an A rating and remains (4) Affidavits are efective for one year and shall be fitedth
belowthat rating for 2 consecutive quarters, the cemetery authriﬁe,boarfj annually The afidavit shall certify compliance fahe

ity shall divest those instruments within 180 days or proceB§riod since the lastfafavit was filed except that theitial affi-
underpatr (e). davit need only certify compliance as of the date it is made.

(c) Fully insured certificates of deposit issued by banks, sav (5) Alternativeinvestments made prior to November 1, 1991,
ingsand loan associations, or credit unions locietie United aresubject to board approval, and the baaad require divesti
States which are federally insured. Certificates of deposit whitthre of any alternative investment which does not meettiberia
are only partially insurecare permissible in commercial banksn s.CB 5.04 The cemetery authority shall divest such alternative

ratedBC or above by Thomson Bankalth, Inc. investmentswithin 180 days following notification by the board
(d) Mutual funds, if at least 80 percent of morifethe mutual that an alternative investment does not meet the criteria.

fund are invested in one or more of the instruments in faEr (6) After board approval is obtained, the cemetuyhority

(©) neednot obtain further approval tocrease the number of shares

(e) Such other investments which the board determines wait units in thesame security or investment if the shares or units
provide safety equal to or greater than the investment classaeetthe criteria set forth in £B 5.04 (1) (ayo (d), (3) and(4).
describedn pars.(a) to (d). History: CR 12-021 cr. Register August 2012 No. 68@ff. 9-1-12.
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